The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting relevant costs and expenses, commission
and levies, are expected to be approximately HK673,434,221 (on this basis the net price
per Placing Share will be approximately HK$30.77), and will be utilized in the following
manner:

(a)	 approximately 30% will be used for investments and mergers & acquisitions activities;

(b)	 approximately 25% will be used for research and development, including clinical
research across existing pipelines and development of new pipelines;

– 10 –

(c)	 approximately 20% will be used for expansion into emerging markets such as India;
and

(d)	 approximately 25% will be used for general working capital purposes.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming all Placing Shares are subscribed for in full, and there is no other change in the
share capital of the Company immediately prior to the Closing, the shareholding structure of
the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Closing
are set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately

after the Closing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the total
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the total
issued share

capital

Central Road Holdings Limited (Note 1) 50,608,154 18.31% 50,608,154 16.97%
Dr. TOO Heng Phon 32,419,381 11.73% 32,419,381 10.87%
SLW Gene Limited (Note 2) 18,660,556 6.75% 18,660,556 6.26%
Accurate Gene Limited (Note 3) 17,860,556 6.46% 17,860,556 5.99%
MSEA Ltd (Note 4) 13,160,000 4.76% 13,160,000 4.41%
Dr. ZHOU Lihan 1,000,000 0.36% 1,000,000 0.34%
Dr. ZOU Ruiyang 1,000,000 0.36% 1,000,000 0.34%
Other Shareholders 141,633,684 51.25% 141,633,684 47.49%
The Placees — — 21,888,000 7.34%

Total (Note 5) 276,342,331 100.00% 298,230,331 100.00%

– 11 –

Notes:

(1)	 Central Road Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Mr. SUN Tongyu (孫彤宇).

(2)	 SLW Gene Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of SLW Gene Holding Ltd, which is in turn wholly
owned by Frandor Limited. Frandor Limited is a nominee shareholder holding shares of SLW Gene
Holding Ltd on behalf of The SLW Trust, and is wholly owned by Trident Trust Company (Singapore)
Pte. Limited (“Trident”), which is the trustee of The SLW Trust, of which the settlor is Dr. ZHOU
Lihan and the beneficiaries are Dr. ZHOU Lihan together with his relatives.

(3)	 Accurate Gene Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Accurate Gene Holding Ltd, which is in